The instruments were designated as hedging instruments at inception and continued to qualify as effective hedges under IFRS 9 up to the
maturity date in August 2021 at which time they were fully settled.

Interest rate risk
The Group has an exposure to movements in interest rates on its debt portfolio, and on its cash and cash equivalent balances and
derivatives. The Group policy is to ensure that at least 40% of its debt is fixed rate.

In respect of interest bearing loans and borrowings, the following table indicates the effective average interest rates at the year-end and
the periods over which they mature. Interest on interest bearing loans and borrowings classified as floating rate is repriced at intervals of
less than one year. The table further analyses interest bearing loans and borrowings by currency and fixed/floating mix. In previous years
the tables were prepared for both before and after hedging transactions, however this is unnecessary for 31 December 2021 as there were
no derivatives in place.

As at 31 December 2021 Weighted average
effective interest rate

Total

€m

At fixed
interest rate

€m

At floating
interest rate

€m

Under 5
years

€m

Over
5 years

€m

Bank loans 3.0% 18.0 12.5 5.5 17.2 0.8
Loan notes 1.7% 1,377.1 1,377.1 - 505.0 872.1

1,395.1 1,389.6 5.5 522.2 872.9

Total
€m

At fixed
interest rate

€m

At floating
interest rate

€m

Euro 1,202.4 1,202.4 -
USD 182.4 176.9 5.5
Other 10.3 10.3 -

1,395.1 1,389.6 5.5

The weighted average maturity of debt is 6.3 years as at 31 December 2021 (2020: 6.3 years).

19 Financial Risk Management and Financial Instruments (continued)

Before the impact of hedging transactions

As at 31 December 2020 Weighted average
effective interest rate

Total

€m

At fixed
interest rate

€m

At floating
interest rate

€m

Under 5
years

€m

Over
5 years

€m

Bank loans 0.78% 55.2 2.6 52.6 55.0 0.2
Loan notes 2.11% 1,528.1 1,528.1 - 551.4 976.7

1,583.3 1,530.7 52.6 606.4 976.9

Total

€m

At fixed
interest rate

€m

At floating
interest rate

€m

Euro 1,253.2 1,203.0 50.2
USD 328.1 327.7 0.4
Other 2.0 - 2.0

1.583.3 1,530.7 52.6

After the impact of hedging transactions

As at 31 December 2020 Weighted average
effective interest rate

Total

€m

At fixed
interest rate

€m

At floating
interest rate

€m

Under 5
years

€m

Over
5 years

€m

Bank loans 0.78% 55.2 2.6 52.6 55.0 0.2
Loan notes 1.95% 1,528.1 1,396.9 131.2 551.4 976.7

1,583.3 1,399.5 183.8 606.4 976.9

Total

€m

At fixed
interest rate

€m

At floating
interest rate

€m

Euro 1,276.0 1,225.8 50.2
GBP 98.1 - 98.1
USD 207.2 173.7 33.5
Other 2.0 - 2.0

1,583.3 1,399.5 183.8

156 - 157 Financial StatementsKingspan Group plc Annual Report & Financial Statements 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2021 (continued)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2021 (continued)

19 Financial Risk Management and Financial Instruments (continued)
An increase or decrease of 100 basis points in each of the applicable rates and interest rate curves would impact reported after tax profit
by €nil (2020: €1.8m) and equity by €nil (2020: €1.8m).

Credit risk
Credit risk encompasses the risk of financial loss to the Group of counterparty default in relation to any of its financial assets. The Group’s